Table 6 Eigenvalue and contribution rate of variance of the principal components.
	Components
	Initial eigenvalue

	
	Total
	Variance (%)
	Cumulative Variance (%)

	PC1
	5.228
	65.350
	65.350

	PC2
	1.825
	22.811
	88.161

	PC3
	0.741
	9.260
	97.421

	PC4
	0.171
	2.132
	99.553

	PC5
	0.030
	0.371
	99.924

	PC6
	0.004
	0.049
	99.973

	PC7
	0.002
	0.025
	99.998

	PC8
	0.000
	0.002
	100.000
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